Corporate Office:
7 1Industrial Avenue

Canada K7C 3V7

CAINA - LONGBRANCH
DEFENCE SYSTEMS (CANADA) LIMITED

7" March 2024
Mrs. Mirsada Kadic,
Head of Sales Department
Igman d.d.
Donje Polje #42
88400 Konjic
Bosnia & Herzegovina

Fax: 011-387-36-281-209
Dear Mirsada:

We acknowledge finally receiving the bank wire for $93, 801.70 USD in July 2023 last
year that was paid back from our payment to Igman dd in December 2006; however, we are still
missing the payment of $25,221.62 USD that has been owing to us as a credit since 2005. How
many years do we have wait for this money back?

In 2005 we made an overpayment of $ 30,905.70 and after Mr Emir Hadzizukic outlined
the deductions from the import of our vehicle load to Igman that we both agreed with (His letter
of enclosed 19" October 2005. Mr. Hadzizukic’s letter was very clear so what seems to be the
problem?. We also asked earlier on a number of occasions about the status of the vehicle we sent
Igman on indefinite loan and we are also ignored (#1). My late mother said I was too easy going
which has its pluses and minuses.

On 21* December 2007 Mr. Phillip Rimer of Fraser Milner Casgrain LLP (enclosed)
wrote a letter to your directors at the time demanding the return of the money only returned last
July and also the $25,221.62 USD noted above. The money was still not returned and with our
own customers going behind our backs to Igman who welcomes them and cuts us out, not other
orders or funds went to Igman from our company since that date.

On 19" December 2011 (enclosed) on your request we sent an invoice for the $25,221.62
USD noted, but to date still this money had not been returned. The word of your director and the
credibility of Igman as no more credibility that the signature of Dzahid Murtabegovic on
Purchase order 200608CC of 14™ December 2006 that Mr Murtabegovic defaulted on by not
even having the ammunition produced by the end of the 130 production time he promised to
honor. We sent the letter of 19" December 2011 to avoid an argument , much less a fight
however, our good will was not even respected for the money that belongs to us. In the words of
the late Henry Kissinger taking not only about International affairs but of people. “You can either
be respected or feared, but at the end of the day either is preferable”. I remind everyone
concerned that are talking about our business that brought Igman dd business in 1998 onward
when no one knew Igman’s name and Igman was on the verge of collapse. Without Christopher

w2/
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Igman d.d Page 2.

Baxter and Caina-Longbranch you would be working for the wood mill In Jablinica like Jasna
Macic after she had enough, and other people at Igman would be selling fish and honey by the
side of the road in Konjic. None of the business Igman now enjoys much of it built on our backs
would even have been possible without us. In return we expect to be treated fairly and our
decency and kindness reciprocated; however, it is not. As a plumber in northern Ontario said
about his friend who won 16 million in a lottery and then “went off the rails” and later went
bankrupt “with some people. a great deal of money is like adding plant “miracle gro” to all of
their personal defects”. I have not changed since we first started working with Igman in 1998 for
Cameron, however, your directors have like Dzahid Murtabegovic who struts around like a
peacock and brags about Igman’s great success, driven by a world at war. He reminds me of
Maduro of Venezuela who is actually a bus driver. I believe Mr. Murtabegovic was good as a
production manager who had work with and respect other people, rather than throwing his weight
around an denying me factory production visits the last several times I was at Igman. Since 1999
I paid over 60-70 trips to Igman and FBiH and the other factories including long term business
development at our expense, but I note that your directors never made the effort to pay one trip to
us in Canada, as your largest customer at the time before our work recognized Igman and our
customers went directly to you behind our backs and your directors welcomed them (#2)

While we cannot resolve everything today, can we count on Igman d.d to finally return
our $25,221.62 USD this promptly now after 19 years of waiting, for what is quite an obscene
disgrace on the credibility of Igman’s “leadership” in these unique and truly extreme
circumstances? And could Igman also send us a 20ft sea container of 7.62x54 FMJ ball
ammunition on consignment and we would pay Igman dd 19 years later? We sold almost 20
million rounds of that caliber when your “new found friends” were buying steel cased
ammunition elsewhere to pay less and make greater profits while avoiding Igman’s higher brass
cased products as we stuck with you. Better still how about just sending us a 20ft sea container of
ammunition on consignment and we agree to pay Igman promptly upon sale, and then keep
repeating this on an ongoing basis to cover at least some of our losses since 2006? As you said to
me after one of our meetings with you directors and repeating their words to you “Caina-
Longbranch has made enough money” in an appalling statement from Mr. Murtabegovic or/or
Mr. Hadzizukic who paints themselves in the roll of the Bosnian victim. Well this statement is
not true that we “have made enough money” as of 2006/2007. How does Igman propose to fix
this problem that only we have had to endure?

Yours sincerely,
Caina - Longbranch Defence Systems (Canada) Limited

Christopher S. Baxter
President & Chief Executive Officer
w3/
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cc. Mr. Stipo Buljan, Secretary

Ministry of Energy, Mining and Industry
Alekse Santica bb

Mostar

Telephone 011-387-36-513-800
Fax 011-387-36-580-015

(#1 )What would have happened to the Minster TR-2-30 high speed M-27 & M-13 that we
invested over $500,000.00 USD in since 2009 to factory re-manufacture that we still have in
stock if we had sent that to Igman. You still have all of the manuals for that as no agreement was
ever concluded. Mr Hadzizkic speculated he could produce links for our General Dynamics
competitors with the machine and wanted to know when it would be ready?. Why would we
agree to such a suggestion that leaves us with an investment, but without any financial return?
This shows a complete lack of regard and respect for us as a customer and potential investor that
has worked with Igman since 1998 when the factory almost vanished like Vitez or others

(#2) On 18™ August 2008 we sent you a copy of our Canadian IIC for samples to build more
orders despite the problems faced, however, the permit we took the time and expense on was
never acted upon by Igman, samples were never sent and that business died and went away

I also included another letter 25" July 2008 at that time asking how we were to be
protected and that letter was never dealt with at Igman dd, leaving our company exposed an at the
mercy of customers that would go behind our backs, primarily form the United States. The US
market is now littered with adds for Igman ammunition that have completely excluded us. You
get a financial return benefitting from our joint relationship since 1998 that saved the Igman
factory at the time. Our company gets nothing in return, including from the Igman defaulted
purchase order # 200608CC from December 2006 that was to be used as a sample to create
millions of dollars worth of more U.S. Government business, if the Igman defaulted order had
been delivered on time. This after producing close to 8 million U.S. dollars worth of business for
the USG from 2002 onward alone. Since 1998 with Caina-Longbranch orders from Cameroon,
New Zealand, Australia, Switzerland, and the United States Government, and more had we been
protected as per our letter of 25™ July 2008. What more can you ask for?

Encls.

- Mr. Hadzizukic letter of 19" Oct 2005 confirming the $25,221.62 USD 1 Page

- 21¥ December 2007 Mr. Phillip Rimer of Fraser Milner Casgrain LLP letter. 2 Pages
- 19" December 2011 letter enclosed. 5 pages

- Our Letters of 18" August 2008 & 25" July 2008. 9 Pages
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3UBJECT 4 Paymexxt._

Dear Mr. Baxter ,

1) Your calculatmn was very good for vs{ only 3oke) , }1t~ you have overpaid again . According to
our books you have paid as follows: v : :

. - downpayment 507.936,50USD (Msy 4, 20057

. -wirepayment 200,000, o0 UBh {Qcmbzr 4, 2{}&5

- virepeyment  209.677,11 USD { Qatober 18, 2005}

- overpsid ¢ 36.862,09 USD (February 15, 2005 , 00 F.O: 550829 apd P.O#530833) .
Totel pavment 954 475,70 USD, Pl

Total value of P o #0560062}? 923.570.00 USD -

| > Overpald . 30.90370USD.

Please Iet us now whet we need to do when ﬁw mcney come oIt our accouit |
-- Topeytoyou this amgmount or ; ,
"~ To keep it as down payment for your next order .
2} We had to pay for registration for the Isuzue ﬁ’uck thﬂ failswmg
- gy -duty 1 4ATIB22KEM
b) - taxes : 3420,70 KM +129,30KM =3.550,00 KM
0} - reglsn‘amn 100 00+ 33, 'GO + 20,00 + 8,00 + 150 00 + 8,00 + 30 00 +477,65 '{"‘LS{J,GC@

(Tots.l for rcglstrs,ﬁon 978 65 KM )

“Totel rtbiie) =9 m.mm
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FRASER MILNER CASGRAIN vrie

Philip M. Rimer
Direct Line: (613) 783-9635
philip.rimer@fmc-law.com

December 21, 2007

Mr. Dzahid Muratbegovic
Director

Igman d.d.

Donje Polje #42

88400 Konjic

Bosnia & Herzegovina

Mr. Emir Hadzizukic
Executive Director
Igman d.d.

Donje Polje #42

88400 Konjic

Bosnia & Herzegovina

Dear Sirs:
Subject: Default of Purchase Order No. 200608CC and Return of Funds Outstanding

Be advised that we are the solicitors for Caina-Longbranch Defence Systems (Canada) Limited
(“Caina™), which has made every reasonable effort to resolve its concerns with Igman d.d.
(“Igman”), but for unexplained reasons Igman refuses to even address (much less resolve) same.
Specifically, we observe Caina’s letter to Igman dated November 20, 2007, raising serious issues
requiring Igman’s immediate attention and rectification, all of which was ignored by Igman.

First, Purchase Order No. 200608CC dated December 14, 2006 constitutes a legally binding
obligation between Igman and Caina governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario. For its
part, Igman undertook to produce goods within 130 days of the purchase order date, which still
have not been completed on time. Consequently, Caina reserves all of its rights and remedies
against Igman for all resulting damages (both direct and indirect), which well exceed the initial
$93,000.00 USD payment made by Caina. Indeed, we submit that Igman’s conduct of refusing to
respond, as well as its improper use of packaging material provided by (and owned by) Caina,
constitute an act of conversion, and we intend to seek exemplary damages in that regard.

Suite 1420 99 Bank Street Ottawa ON Canada KIP 1H4 Telephone (613) 783-9600 Fax (613) 783-9690 www.fmc-law.com
Montréal Ottawa Toronto Edmonton Calgary Vancouver New York



FRASER MILNER CASGRAINLLP
Page 2

Second, Igman has been holding $25,221.62 USD since October 2005, which was paid in error
by Caina with respect to Purchase Order No. 0560062F. Notice is hereby given that these funds
are to be returned to Caina immediately and that, failing timely compliance with this request, we
will again pursue all rights and remedies at law including seeking exemplary damages for
“conversion” of such funds.

In light of the foregoing, Caina is prepared to resolve these issues on the following without
prejudice basis. Firstly, Igman will promptly fulfill Purchase Order No. 200608CC. Upon
fulfillment of this order, the balance of $94,603.40 USD less funds of $25,221.62 USD held in
credit will be paid to Igman. Furthermore, Caina demands that a without prejudice meeting be
held between the parties and their respective legal advisors in order to resolve other outstanding
legal matters.

If these conditions are not promptly met, Caina has instructed us to pursue all legal remedies at
our disposal without further notice. Please govern yourselves accordingly.

Yours truly,

- Philip M. Ritfier

PMR/mz
Encl.
cc: Mr. Vahid Heco
Ministar
Ministarstvo za Energiju Rudarstvo I Industriju
Alekse Santica b.b.
88000 Mostar

Bosnia and Herzegovina

580964_4.DOC

Suite 1420 99 Bank Street  Ottawa ON Canada K1P 1H4  Telephone (613) 783-9600 Fax (613) 783-9690  www.fmc-law.com

Lawyers in: Montréal Ottawa Toronte Edmonton Calgary Vancouver



CAINA - LONGBRANCH
DEFENCE SYSTEMS (CANADA) LIMITE

19" December, 2011

Mr. Dzahid Muratbegovic

‘ & Mr. Mustafa Alagic
Igman d.d.

Donje Polje #42

88400 Konjic

Bosnia & Herzegovina

Fax: 011-387-36-727-501
Dear Sirs:

Further to our fax of 15® December, 2011, please find enclosed a copy of the invoice for
overpayment that we made to Igman that your assistant requested on Friday.

Thank you for your help. Please advise v»;hen the bank wire will be sent this week.

Yours sincerely,
Caina - Longbranch Defence Systems (Canada) Limited

%;b
Christopher S. Baxter

Encls. '
Caina-Longbranch Defence Systems Caina-Longbranch Defence Systems &
(America) Limited Engineering Industries (BH) d.o.o.
431 State Street, P.O. Box 1059 Igmanska bb, Zgrada Unis Pretis
Ogdensburg, New York State 13669 Prvi Sprat, Apartman # 3
United States of America 71320 Vogosca (Sarajevo)

Bosnia 1 Hercegovina
Telephone:  1-315-393-0992
Facsimile: 1-315-393-0996 Telephone:  011-387-33-424-675
Facsimile: 011-387-33-424-676
NATO CAGE CODE: 45TQ0

TELEPHONE (613) 253-0955 Mailing Addres:
Corporate Ofice: FACSIMILE (613) 2533492 . 1547 Merivale Roed
7 {Industrial Avenue P O. Box 5521

i WWW.Calna-iong -h.com
Carleton Place, Ontanio caina-longbranc ‘ Ottawa, Ontario

Canada K7C 3V7 ~ NATO CAGE CODE: L6410 Canada K2C 3M]



CAINA - LONGBRANCH DEFENCE
SYSTEMS (CANADA) Limited

1547 MERIVALE ROAD, P.0.B. 5521
OTTAWA, ONTARIO, CANADA, K2C 3M1
TEL: (613) 253-0955 FAX: (613) 253-3492

Commercial
invoice S011D0G6

Federally licensed distributors of
Firearms/Smallarms and Ammunition

- Sporting, Military & Law Enforcement-
-Sportives, Militaires & Policiers-

Value shown in United States Dollars

Re: Overpayment letter of Caina
Longbranch 15" Dec 2011

lgman letter confirming overpayment 19"
Oct 2005 with confirmed calculations. No
Interest charged

s v Mr. Dzahid Muratbegovic s &
O E
L Igman dd. HoP
v | Donje Polje # 42 Pl
o a | 88400 Konjic T R
- » - O
Bosnia 1 Hercegovina A
DATE SHIP VIA/EXPENIER LICENCE/PROV/LICENSE LICENCE/ICENSE FED SALESMANNVENDEUR
19" Dec 2011 CB.
PURCHASE ORDER/COMMANDE REQUISITION CONF PHONE/CONF TELEPHONIQUE TERMS/TERMES
011-387-36-726-873 Overpayment to be
returned upon reciept
QTYIQTE QTY/IQTE QTYAQTE DESCRIPTION PRICE AMOUNT
ORDERED/ SHIPPED/ B/O (PER UNIT) MONTANT
COMMANDE EXPEDIEE SUSPEND
1 Money returned from Igman dd to _
Caina Longbranch DS (Canada) Limited 25,221.62 25,221.62 USD

Bank Wire information:

Royal Bank of Canada ///
1460 Merivale Road e

Ottawa, Ontario /'///; Lo /) /% / / \
K2E 5P2, CANADA / e

Tel:  613-224-8660

Fax: 613-224-8903

Transit number: 0496

US Dollar Account : 400-1632
ABA /IBAN #: 021 000021
Swift # ROY CCAT 2

MAT.SUBTOTAL | 25221.62 USD

SOUS TOTAL MAT
TRANSPORT
SUBTOTAL 25,221.62USD
DEPOSIT
HST #R124560574 | NJA
BALANCE DUE 25,221.62USD




CAINA - LONGBRA
DEFENCE SYSTEMS (CANADA) LIMITE;

15% December, 2011

Mr. Dzahid Muratbegovic
& Mr. Mustafa Alagic
Igman d.d.
Donje Polje #42
88400 Konjic
Bosnia & Herzegovina

Fax: 011-387-36-727-501
Dear Sirs:

Please find enclosed a overpayment that we made to Igman that Mr. Hadzizukic brought
to our attention in 2005 that is still with Igman

We overpaid $30,905.70 USD according to his calculations that we agree with and then
deducted $5,564.08 USD as noted below in his letter for the import of the Isuzu as we also
agreed.

$30,905.70 USD
$ 5,564.08 USD

$25,221.62 USD Refund Due to Caina Longbranch
We ask that you pay this amount now to clear up this old overpayment:

Royal Bank of Canada (for Letters of Credit and Bank Wires)
1460 Merivale Road

Ottawa, Ontario

K2E 5P2

CANADA

Tel:  613-224-8660
Fax: 613-224-8903

Transit number: 0496
US Dollar Account : 400-1632

ABA /IBAN #: 021 000021

Swift # ROY CCAT 2 2

TELEPHONE (613) 253-0955 Mailing Address:

Corporate Office: FACSIMILE (613) 253-3492 . 1547 Merivale Road
7 1Industrial Avenue P. O. Box 5521

Carleton Place, Ontario : Ottawa, Ontario
Canada K7C 3V NATO CAGE CODE: L6410 Casada K2C 3M1

www.caina-longbranch.com



Mr. Dzahid Muratbegovic 15% December, 2011
& Mr. Mustafa Alagic
Igman d.d. Page 2

Yours sincerely,
Caina - Longbranch Defence Systems (Canada) Limited

/“/—-—_‘—
R
Christopher S. Baxter
Encls.
Caina-Longbranch Defence Systems Caina-Longbranch Defence Systems &
(America) Limited Engineering Industries (BH) d.o.o.
431 State Street, P.O. Box 1059 Igmanska bb, Zgrada Unis Pretis
Ogdensburg, New York State 13669 Prvi Sprat, Apartman # 3
United States of America 71320 Vogosca (Sarajevo)

Bosnia 1 Hercegovina
Telephone:  1-315-393-0992
Facsimile: 1-315-393-0996 Telephone:  011-387-33-424-675
Facsimile: 011-387-33-424-676
NATO CAGE CODE: 45TQ0
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3UBJECT : Payment. ,

Dear Mr Baxtsr

1) Your caiculaﬁon was very good for us( only joke:} bui: you have overpaz& again . According 1o
our books you have paid as follows: e '
- down payment 507.936,50 USD {Msy 4, 20 5 ¥y ,
- wire payment  200.,000,00 USD (Gcmber 4,2005% 3
- wire peyment  209.677,11 USD ( Qctober 18,2003 )3 o
- overpaid - 36.862,09 USD {Febroary 1 15 2065 on P.O#550820 apd P.O#550833)

Total payment : 054 475.70 USD
Total value of B0 #0560062F : 523.570.00 UsDh -

> Overpsid : 3090570USD.

Please let us know wht we need ta do when the m:}ney come v our ancount |
-~ To pay to you this ammount or ] :
- To keep it as down paymens for your next order .
2y ‘Webad to pay for registration for tha Isuzu truck the foilawmg
: a) - duty 1 4TI822KM
b) - taxes : 3,420,70%M +129,30 I\M 3,550,00 KM
B rﬁglsm'amn 100 00+ 35,004+20,00+8 50,00 + 8,00 + 30 00 + 477,65 150,00

(Tatal for registrs,ﬁon 978 65 KM )
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CAINA - LONGBRANCH
DEFENCE SYSTEMS (CANADA) LIMITED

18" August, 2008

Mr.Dzahid Muratbegovic
and Mrs. Mirsada Kadic
Igman d.d.
Donje Polje #42
- 88400 Konjic
Bosnia & Herzegovina

Fax: 011-387-36-726-873, 011-387-36-727-501

Dear Mr. Mliratbegovic and Mrs. Kadic:

Further to our letter of 25" July, 2008, please find enclosed our order and Canadian
International Import Certificate (IIC) for the following samples The original of the permit and
one notarized copy are being sent to you.

Yours Sincerely,
Caina-Longbranch Defence Systems (Canada) Limited

Christopher S. Baxter

President & CEO
Ms. Emira Huskic and Ms. Amra Svraka Caina-Longbranch Defence Systems
Caina-Longbranch Defence Systems & (America) Limited
Engineering Industries (BH) d.o.o. 431 State Street, P.O. Box 1059
Igmanska bb, Zgrada Unis Pretis Ogdensburg, New York State 13669
Prvi Sprat, Apartman # 3 United States of America
71320 Vogosca (Sarajevo)
Bosnia 1 Hercegovina Telephone:  1-315-393-0992

Facsimile: 1-315-393-0996
Telephone:  011-387-33-424-675

Facsimile: 011-387-33-424-676 NATO CAGE CODE: 4STQ0
Corporate Office: , TELEPHONE (613) 253-0955 Mazling Address:
. 71 Industrial Avenue FACSIMILE (613) 253-3492 1547 Merivale Road
Carleton Place, Ontario v P.O. Box 5521

Canada K7C 3V NATO CAGE CODE: 16410 Ottawa, Ontario
: ' Canada K2C 3M1
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CAINA - LON GBRANCH DEFENCE SYS’I‘EMS &
- ENGINEERING INDUSTRIES (BH) d.o.o.

25™ July, 2008
Mr.Dzabid Muratbegovic
' and Mrs. Mirsada Kadic
Igman d.d.
Donje Polje #42
88400 Konjic
Bosnia & Herzegovina

Fax:  011-387-36-726-873, 011-387-36-727-501

Dear Mr. Muratbegovic and Mrs. Kadic:

Please find enclosed copies of the two letters of authorization from 2004 and 2006 that
you did not have at the meeting. This represents $7,795,700.00 USD (almost 8 million USD) (1)
given to the Igman factory only for our United States Government business from 2001/2002.
Before that Igtnan had no U.S. Government business that we ate aware of. Unfortupately our
successes have now attracked others who want to take credit for our business, but before this
business the U.8. Government did not even want to talk to you at all, and these other contractors
were not interested at all in Igman, Pretis, Binas, BNT, Ginex or Bosnia i Herzegovma for that
matter.

The question that keeps coming up again and again without an answer is how is our
company’s position protected? This is not a Canadian idea, a Bosnian idea, but basic,
intemationally accepted business practices, and international professional standards (2). This
summer marks the 10" anniversary of our relationship with the Igman.

For example, and this illustrates the problem yet again. We currently have a request for
3,000 .50cal cartridge case samples and 500 projectiles for four customers, whose business is
worth almost $3,000,000.00 USD. We have another $4 - 5,000,000.00 USD worth of U.S.
Government military business. This business could be just the immediate but we must be able to
work closely together as a teamn to make it successful, The question again comes up, - under the
circumstances of the last 15 moths, how is our company’s work protected?

Yours sincerely
Caina Longbranch Defence Systems & Engineering Industries (BH) d.o.o.

Christopher S. Baxter
Director w2

Igmanska bb, Unis Pretis Building : I i » i
groanska bb, Unis Pretis Zgrada
First Floor, Suite # 3 TELEPHONE : (387) 33-424-675 ) i?m Sprat, Soii::# 3

71320 Vogosca (Sarajevo) FACSDAILE (387) 35-424-676 Vogosca (Sarajevo) 71320

Bosnia & Herzegavina Bogna i Hercagovina
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Mr.Dzahid Muratbegovic 25" July, 2008
and Mrs. Mirsada Kadic o
Ipman d.d. ' Page 2

(1) not including other customers before or since, just the U.S. Government alone. This does not
include the Australian, New Zealand business worth almost 2.5 million USD. ] was told in 2000
by one of your colleagues that our business at this time actually saved the Igman factory who
would have gone out of business without our work. Where would the Igman factory now be
without this business and our ten year relationship?

(2) This sort of huge business in accordance with international comumercial standards is usually
protected by a distribution agreement. These sort of agreements ranges from about 10 years and a
minimum of 6 years, but 8-10 years is normal. Tt provides protection for both parties and the
opportunity for a company such as ours to re-invest for the future of both our companies just as I
outlined clearly and in detail in 15™ July, 2008 letter to Minister Heco on our future Namjenska
Industrija Business Development plans.

Encls.

Caina Longhranch Defence Systems Caina Longbranch Defence Systems
(Canada) Limited America Limited

71 Industrial Avenue 43] State Street, P.O. Box 1059
Carleton Place (Ottawa), Ontario Ogdensburg, New York State
KIC3V7 13669 ,

Canada United States of America

Telephone 613 253-0955 Telephope: 315 393 0992
Facsimile 613 253 3492 Facsimile 315 393 0996

NATO CAGE CODE: L6410 NATO CAGE CODE: 4STQO



PURCHASE ORDER AGREEMENT

Purchase Order Agreement No. 2008001SH-CC

TO: Mr. Dzahid Muratbegovic
Ms. Mirsada Kadic
Igman, Donje Polje #42
88400 Konjic

COMPANY: Caina-Longbranch Defence
: Systems(Canada) Limited
1547 Merivale Rd, POB 5521
Ottawa, Ontario K2C 3M1

Bosnia & Herzegovina Canada
CONTACT: Dzahid Muratbegovic BUYER: Christopher S. Baxter
and/ or Mirsada Kadic
TEL: 011-387-36-726-873 TEL: +613-253-0955
FAX: 011-387-36-727-501 FAX: +613-253-3492
Item Price/1000rds Quantity Total Cost/
(USD) per 1000rds (USD)
A. .50 Browning 12.7 x99 mm | $00USD 1,500 $ USD
empty primed, boxer primed
brass cased cartridge cases.
B. .50 Browning 12.7x99mm $00 USD 1,500 $ USD
empty un-primed, boxer primed
brass cased cartridge cases.
C. .50 Browning 12.7x99mm | $00USD 500 $ USD
M-33 copper jacketed lead core.
projectiles.
ALL THE ABOVE ARE
SAMPLES ONLY
TOTAL: $00 USD 3,500 $ USD
$ USD

.2




Purchase Order Agreement No. 2008001SH-CC 29% July 2008

Page 2
Other Instructions, Conditions, and Terms
Payment:
Delivery: Upon completion, with final payment and permits for export before export,
Parity F.O.B. Factory, Konjic, Bosnia Herzegovina.
Permits: Will be provided before export unless the samples are used for Caina-Longbranch

customer demonstrations at the Binas factory range.

1) Ammunition must be P.O.P. (Performance Oriented Packaging) marked and packaged with all
U.N. markings, hazardous material markings and palletized with wood and wire protection.
Please fill out and return the attached diagram to us within 5 working days.

3) . Ammunition must meet factory established protocol tests for acceptance within the
established delivery time. Failure to comply could lead to cancellation of part or all of this
contract.

4) After completion a random sample will be pulled and test fired to verify quality of finished
product, accuracy, pressure and velocity must be within established factory specifications. All
samples must pass the factory protocol testing.

5) All ammunition must meet Igman d.d. technical specifications for acceptance 12.7x99mm M-
33-(MIL-C-10190 D (AR)) of these cartridges with factory ammunition test certificates.

6) Each party shall, during the term of this Agreement, and thereafter, treat as confidential any
and all information learned by the other concerning the business or affairs of the other, and will:

(2) not disclose to any third party the terms and conditions of this Agreement;

(b) not disclose methods of manufacture or sale of the Products, including production and
marketing plans;

(c) take proper steps to prevent such disclosure by employees; and

(d) safeguard all documents against theft, damage or access by unauthorized persons.
.3/



Purchase Order Agreement No. 2008001SH-CC 29* July 2008
Page 3

14) This Agreement may be filed with any governmental agency or official as determined to be
appropriate by either party.

15) This agreement shall be governed and Interpreted in accordance with the laws in the Province
of Ontario, Canada..

16) The parties acknowledge that they have required that this Agreement and all documents
relating hereto be drawn in English only.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have duly executed this Agreement as of the date first
above written. Please confirm your acceptance of this purchase order.

I (Name), (Title) of Igman
d.d., hereby confirm that I have the authority to sign on behalf of [gman d.d., binding the
corporation, and do agree to the terms and conditions of this purchase order.

Corporate Seal
29" July 2008 Christopher S. Baxter
(Date) (N ame)

%”_‘_ President and CEQ

(Signature) (Title)
I have the authority to bind the Corporation

Ms. Emira Huskic and Ms. Amra Svraka Caina Longbranch Defence Systems
Caina Longbranch Defence Systems & America Limited

Engineering Industries (BH) d.o.o. 431 State Street, P.O. Box 1059
Igmanska bb, Zgrada Unis Pretis Ogdensburg, New York State

Prvi Sprat, Apartman # 3 13669

71320 Vogosca (Sarajevo) United States of America

Bosnia i Hercegovina

Telephone: 315 393 0992
Telephone:  387-33-424-675 Facsimile: 315393 0996
Facsimile: 387-33-424-676 NATO CAGE CODE: 4STQ0



CANADA ) TO ALL WHOM THESE PRESENTS
PROVINCE OF ONTARIO ) MAY COME, BE SEEN OR KNOWN
To Wit: )

I, N.ALANJONES, aNotary Public, in and for the Province of Ontario, by Royal

Authority duly appointed, residing at the Town of Carleton Place, in the County of Lanark, in

said Province,

DO CERTIFY AND ATTEST that the paper-writing hereto annexed is a true copy of a

document produced and shown to me and purporting to be the

International Import Certificate issued by Foreign Affairs and International Trade Canada to
Caina-Longbranch Defence Systems (Canada) and dated August 8, 2008

the said copy having been compared by me with the said original document, an act whereof being
requested I have granted under my Notarial Form and Seal of Office to serve and avail as

occasion shall or may require.

In Testimony Whereof I have hereto subscribed my name and affixed my Notarial Seal of
Office at Carleton Place, Ontario this 14th day of August, 2008.

Y

Alan Jones

A Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario
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Foreign Affairs and
International Trade Canada

Affaires étrangéres et
Commerce international Canada

INTERNATIONAL IMPORT CERTIFICATE / CERTIFICAT INTERNATIONAL D'IMPORTATION

i Date of Issue / Date de délivrance: A Date by which certificate must be Expiry Date by which goods must have Cerlificate No./ No. de cerlificat:
2008/08/08 i delivered to for.eign au!hoﬁﬁas [Date & entered CanadaAl Date a laquelle la
i laquelle e cestificat doit étre livré aux marchandise doit entrer au Canada
i RefID/ID rék: ; authorités étrangéres :
| 560592-7 2009/02/08 2009/08/08 BA 0813142
importer / Importateur EICB / DGCEI: 61377 | Exporter / Exportateur EICB / DGCEL
Name / Nom: Name / Nom:
CAINA-1 ONGBRANCH DEFENCE SYSTEMS (CANADA) loman d.d.
Address ! Adresse: Address [ Adresse:
P.O. BOX 5521 Donje Polje #42
City / Ville: 3 Province / State / Etat: Country / Pays:
OTTAWA : Ontario Canada
Post. Code/Code postal: i Tel. No. / No. telephone: | Facsimilie / Télécopieur: | City / Ville: | Country / Pays:
K2C 3M1 i 613-253-0955 613-253-3492 Konjic } Bosnia Herzegovina
Contact / Responsabie: i
Christopher Baxter
Applicant / Requérant EICB / DGCEI: 61377 End-User / Utilisateur Finale
Name / Nom: Name / Nom:
CAINA-LONGBRANCH DEFENCE SYSTEMS (CANADA) CAINA-LONGBRANCH DEFENCE SYSTEMS (CANADA)
Address ] Adresse: Address [ Adresse:
P.0O. BOX 5521 P.O. BOX 5521
City / Ville: Province: Country | Pays: City / Ville: Province / State / Etat: Country / Pays:
OTTAWA Ontario CANADA OTTAWA Ontario Canada
Post. Code/Code postal: | Tel. No. / No. telephone: | Facsimilie / Télécopieur: End-Use / Utilisation Finale
K2C 3M1 613-253-0955 { 613-253-3492 T -
Contact/ Responsable: Commercial re-sale
Christopher Baxter
CURRENCY / DEVISE
DESCRIPTION | ggﬁ:;‘rgl usb
VALUE / VALEUR
.50 caliber Browning, 12.7 x 99mm empty primed brass cased cartridge cases 1,500.00 1,305.40
.50 caliber Browning, 12.7 x 99mm empty un-primed, boxer primed brass cased 1,500.00 1,196.82
cariridge
cases
.50 caliber Browning, 12.7 x 99mm M-33 copper jacketed lead core projectiles - 500.00 684.42

 Terms and Conditions / Conditions

EXT 1020 (2006-03-21)
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- * INTERNATIONAL IMPORT CERTIFICATE / CERTIFICAT INTERNATIONAL D'IMPORTATION

Date of Issue / Date de délivrance: 2::9 bridwtr:(;h O?Iﬂﬁcg: f;'ltlilﬂ llxlaJate .
ivel oreign authoriies
2008/08/08 laquelle le certificat doit étre livré aux
Ref.ID /1D réf: authorités étrangéres
560592-7 2009/02/08

i
¥
i
i
{

H
|
i
}

Expiry Date by which goods must have | | Certificate NoJ/ No. de certificat:
entered Canada/ Date & laquelle la -

marchandise doit entrer au Canada

2009/08/08 BA 0813142

The importer / applicant hereby certifies to import into Canada the above
described goods, or if they are not imported, not to divert, tranship or re-export
them to ancther destination without the authorization of the Export and Import
Controls Bureau, Foreign Affairs and International Trade Canada, Ottawa.

The importer / applicant also undertakes, in accordance with the Import Certificate
Regulations, to report the arrival of the above described goods in Canada, within
one month, or the fact of their non-arrival, before the expiry date of the

certificate together with such information concerning the reasons for the delay
and whereabouts of the goods.

Limportateur / applicant atteste par les présentes 4 avoir importer au Canada les
marchandises décrites ci-dessous ou, si efles ne sont pas importées, & ne pas les
acheminer vers une autre destination 4 moins d'en étre autorisé par Ia direction
général des contrbles & lexportation et & Mimportation, Commerce Intemational,
Ottawa. Limportateur / applicant s'engage par les présentes & signaler l'arivée,
ou le fait qu'elles ne sont pas amivées avant la date d'expiration indiquée dans

le certificat, et & foumir tout renseignement quril peut avoir au sujet du retard

des marchandises st de ce qu'll en est advenu.

FOR USE OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE CANADA

A L'USAGE DU COMMERCE INTERNATIONAL CANADA

For the Minister of Foreign Affairs
Pour le Ministre des Affaires étrangéres

EXT 1020 (2006-03-21)
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